UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

IMPROVISE INTERFACE DESIGN OF UTHM
ACADEMIC ONLINE RESOURCES E-LEARNING
SYSTEM (AUTHOR)

AZIZUL ZAMRI BIN MUHAMED AMIN

IT Project/Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for
the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2013



ABSTRACT

Education is very important especially in these challenging times. Various technologies day
by day are growing, also the current educational technology. If in the past the traditional
delivery of education there should be a lecturer infront and students listened to what the
lecturer presented orally. Now keeping pace with technology education where knowledge is
delivered not only in accordance with the timetable in the classroom, but can also be
delivered on-line and accessible regardless of time and place restrictions call as blended
learning techniques. Blended learning is used to deliver knowledge among technology
websites, videos, interactive cd, multimedia equipment and many more. The availability of
this technology has triggered a variety of learning techniques such as blended learning.
There are so many systems that can can support learning techniques process such as Online
Academic Online Resources (AUTHOR), an e-learning system used by UTHM. A learning
management system must be developed with creativity and innovative features in terms of
interface design and system capability to ensure the effectiveness of the system for lecturers
and students. Therefore the purpose of this study is to find out why lecturers and students at
the Faculty Of Computer Science and Information Technology, UTHM are not fully utilized
this e-learning system (AUTHOR). The findings shows that through the development of a
workable prototype with improvise interface design using blended learning concept can be
applied in this e-learning system (AUTHOR). Hopefully with this improvised interface
design will attract the lecturers and students more to fully utilized this system in the future.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim.

First and foremost, the deepest gratitude of all shall be bestowed to Allah the Almighty
and The Merciful for all the insight which He gave to us that lead to the completion of
this study.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my beloved parents and families for all

support and courage towards my success.

My deepest gratitude is extendedto Dr Wan Adilah Wan Adnan, for all
assistance, advice, encouragement  and invaluable support  givenas my project

supervisor. Thank you for being such a great mentor.

My sincere appreciation to Mr Azizul Azhar bin Ramli and Mr Hemi Abd Jalal for
invaluable support and always give me a hand and shoulder. Not forgetting very special
thanks to Center Academic Department (CAD), Universiti Tun Hussein Onn
Malaysia, Johor and all the lecturers, friends also colleagues of Master Of Science
(Information Technology) and Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences for their

support and encouragement during the process of completing this research.

Thank you all and may God bless all these individuals for their kindness.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

STUDENT’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
Background Of Study
Motivation Of The Study

Problem Statement

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

Objectives

1.4.1

1.4.2

To identify and map design problem of UTHM Academic

Online Resources (AUTHOR) system with blended learning
concept.

To improvise the interface design of (AUTHOR) using blended

learning concept.

1.43 To conduct user testing on improvised (AUTHOR) interface
design.

Scope

1.5.1 People

1.5.2  Computer

1.5.3  Learning Environment

1.5.4 Home Environment

Significance

1.6.1  Lecturer

1.6.2  Students

Report Outline

Page

i

iii

iv
viii

ix

T N S

R R B U~ N NV T ST ST



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 E-Leamning and Malaysian Higher Education Institutions Status, Trends,

and Challenges
2.3 Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia
2.4 User Interface Design
2.5  Designing the User Interface
2.6 Principles of User Interface Design
2.7  The e-learning design
2.8 Web Based Learning Management System
2.9  Blended Learning Concept
2.10  Student Behavior and Attitude
2.11 Video Lectures
2.12 Promote e-learning factors

2.13 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1  Introduction
3.2 Research Phases
3.2.1 Phase 1 Preliminary Analysis
3.2.1.1 Creativity Tool
3.2.1.2  Hypertext Design Tool
3.2.1.3 Communication Tool
3.2.1.4 Learning Tool
3.2.1.5 Assessment Tool
3.2.2 Phase 2 Literature Review
3.2.3 Phase 3 Requirement Analysis

3.2.4 Phase 4: Designing, Developing, Testing And Interview

3.2.4.1 Design
3.24.2 Development
3.243 Testing

3.243.1 Identify the testing objectives

3.243.2 Identify the testing approach

11
13
14
15
16
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
23
26
27
27
28
28
28
30
30
31
31
33
34
35
36



