### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# IMPROVISE INTERFACE DESIGN OF UTHM ACADEMIC ONLINE RESOURCES E-LEARNING SYSTEM (AUTHOR)

# AZIZUL ZAMRI BIN MUHAMED AMIN

IT Project/Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

**July 2013** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

Education is very important especially in these challenging times. Various technologies day by day are growing, also the current educational technology. If in the past the traditional delivery of education there should be a lecturer infront and students listened to what the lecturer presented orally. Now keeping pace with technology education where knowledge is delivered not only in accordance with the timetable in the classroom, but can also be delivered on-line and accessible regardless of time and place restrictions call as blended learning techniques. Blended learning is used to deliver knowledge among technology websites, videos, interactive cd, multimedia equipment and many more. The availability of this technology has triggered a variety of learning techniques such as blended learning. There are so many systems that can can support learning techniques process such as Online Academic Online Resources (AUTHOR), an e-learning system used by UTHM. A learning management system must be developed with creativity and innovative features in terms of interface design and system capability to ensure the effectiveness of the system for lecturers and students. Therefore the purpose of this study is to find out why lecturers and students at the Faculty Of Computer Science and Information Technology, UTHM are not fully utilized this e-learning system (AUTHOR). The findings shows that through the development of a workable prototype with improvise interface design using blended learning concept can be applied in this e-learning system (AUTHOR). Hopefully with this improvised interface design will attract the lecturers and students more to fully utilized this system in the future.

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim.

First and foremost, the deepest gratitude of all shall be bestowed to Allah the Almighty and The Merciful for all the insight which He gave to us that lead to the completion of this study.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my beloved parents and families for all support and courage towards my success.

My deepest gratitude is extended to Dr Wan Adilah Wan Adnan, for all assistance, advice, encouragement and invaluable support given as my project supervisor. Thank you for being such a great mentor.

My sincere appreciation to Mr Azizul Azhar bin Ramli and Mr Hemi Abd Jalal for invaluable support and always give me a hand and shoulder. Not forgetting very special thanks to Center Academic Department (CAD), Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia, Johor and all the lecturers, friends also colleagues of Master Of Science (Information Technology) and Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences for their support and encouragement during the process of completing this research.

Thank you all and may God bless all these individuals for their kindness.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page			
STUDENT'S DECLARATION						
ABSTRACT						
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT						
TABLE OF CONTENTS						
LIS	T OF TA	ABLES	iv viii			
LIST OF FIGURES						
			ix			
CH	APTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION				
1.1	Backg	ground Of Study				
1.2	Motiv	ration Of The Study				
1.3	Proble	elem Statement				
1.4	Objectives					
	1.4.1	To identify and map design problem of UTHM Academic	4 4			
		Online Resources (AUTHOR) system with blended learning				
		concept.				
	1.4.2	To improvise the interface design of (AUTHOR) using blended	4			
		learning concept.	1. 3			
	1.4.3	To conduct user testing on improvised (AUTHOR) interface	4			
		design.				
1.5	Scope		5			
	1.5.1	People	5			
	1.5.2	Computer	5			
	1.5.3	Learning Environment	5			
	1.5.4	Home Environment	6			
1.6	Significance					
	1.6.1	Lecturer	6 6			
	1.6.2	Students	7			
1.7	Report Outline					

CHA	MILK	I WO: L	TIERATU	RE REVIEW				
2.1	Intro	Introduction						
2.2	E-Learning and Malaysian Higher Education Institutions Status, Trends,							
		Challenges		,,	9			
2.3	Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia							
2.4	User Interface Design							
2.5	Designing the User Interface							
2.6	Principles of User Interface Design							
2.7	The e-learning design							
2.8	Web Based Learning Management System							
2.9	Blended Learning Concept							
2.10	Stude	ude	18					
2.11	Video Lectures							
2.12	Promote e-learning factors							
2.13	Summary							
<b>a.</b>								
			RESEAR	CH METHODOLOGY				
3.1	Introduction							
3.2	Research Phases							
	3.2.1		ase 1 Preliminary Analysis					
		3.2.1.1	Creativity	<sup>7</sup> Tool	27			
		3.2.1.2		Design Tool	27			
		3.2.1.3		cation Tool	28			
		3.2.1.4	Learning '	Tool	28			
		3.2.1.5	Assessme		28			
	3.2.2	Phase 2 Literature Review						
	3.2.3	Phase 3 Requirement Analysis						
	3.2.4 Phase 4: Designing, Developing, Testing And Interview							
		3.2.4.1	Design		31			
	3.2.4.2 Development				33			
		3.2.4.3	Testing	•	34			
			3.2.4.3.1	Identify the testing objectives	35			
			3.2.4.3.2	Identify the testing approach	36			